objectives to create a legal and regulatory structure that will facilitate business, and promote

accountability as well as protection of corporate directors and shareholders, taking into consideration the

interest of other stakeholders. The New Act was passed on 4 April 2016 by the Dewan Rakyat (House of

Representative) and gazetted on 15 September 2016. On 26 January 2017, the Minister of Domestic

Trade, Co-operatives and Consumerism announced that the date on which the New Act comes into

operation, except section 241 and Division 8 of Part III of the New Act, will be 31 January 2017.

Amongst the key changes introduced in the New Act which will affect the financial statements of the

Group and of the Bank upon the commencement of the New Act on 31 January 2017 includes:

During the period, the Bank had transferred a total of RM65,500,000 from its share premium account to

the share capital pursuant to the New Act.

12

KENANGA INVESTMENT BANK BERHAD

(15678-H)

A2. Preceding financial period unaudited report

Statements of profit and loss

For the financial period ended 31 March 2016

As previously

reported

Effect of

merger

accounting As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Interest income 63,524   2,241   65,765

Interest expense (42,785)   (1,670)   (44,455)

Net interest income 20,739   571   21,310

Net income from Islamic

  banking operations 2,682   -   2,682

Other operating income 81,745   (286)   81,459

Net income 105,166   285   105,451

Other operating expenses (92,693)   (1,113)   (93,806)

Operating profit/(loss) 12,473   (828)   11,645

Write back of/(Allowance for)

  impairment on:

  - loans, advances and financing 357   (361)   (4)

  - balances due from clients and

   brokers and other receivables 1,157   (24)   1,133

13,987   (1,213)   12,774

Share of results of associates (1,019)   (12)   (1,031)

Profit/(loss) before taxation and zakat 12,968   (1,225)   11,743

Taxation and zakat (4,050)   367   (3,683)

Profit/(loss) for the financial period 8,918   (858)   8,060

Other comprehensive income/(loss)

Items that may be reclassified subsequently

  to profit or loss:

Foreign exchange differences on (6,636)   (144)   (6,780)

  consolidation

Share of other comprehensive loss

  in an associate (1,321)   (370)   (1,691)

Net gain on fair value changes of

  financial investments available-for-sale 10,643   (141)   10,502

Income tax relating to the components of

  other comprehensive income (2,661)   140   (2,521)

Other comprehensive income/(loss) for

  the period, net of tax 25   (514)   (489)

Total comprehensive income/(loss)

  for the period, net of tax 8,943   (1,372)   7,571

Group

13

KENANGA INVESTMENT BANK BERHAD

(15678-H)

A2. Preceding financial year audit report (cont'd)

Statements of cash flows

For the financial period ended 31 March 2016

As previously

reported

Effect of

merger

accounting As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit before taxation 12,968   (1,225)   11,743

Adjustments for non-operating and non-cash items (19,244)   3,101   (16,143)

Operating loss before working capital changes (6,276)   1,876   (4,400)

Changes in working capital:

Net changes in operating assets (45,185)   35,533   (9,652)

Net changes in operating liabilities (568)   (52,096)   (52,664)

Cash generated in/(used in) operations (52,029)   (14,687)   (66,716)

Taxation and zakat paid (1,718)   (497)   (2,215)

Net operating cash flow (53,747)   (15,184)   (68,931)

Cash flows from investing activities

Dividends received 349   -   349

Purchase of property, plant and equipment and

   intangible assets (29,303)   (1,165)   (30,468)

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant

  and equipment -   -   -

Net sales of securities 31,284   2,066   33,350

Net investing cash flow 2,330   901   3,231

Cash flows from financing activities

Repayment of hire purchase and finance lease -   (9)   (9)

Net repayment of borrowings -   41,400   41,400

Net financing cash flow -   41,391   41,391

Net change in cash and cash equivalents

   during the financial period (51,417)   27,108   (24,309)

-

Cash and cash equivalents brought forward 953,680   5,123   958,803

-

Cash and cash equivalents carried forward 902,263   32,231   934,494

Group

14

KENANGA INVESTMENT BANK BERHAD

(15678-H)

A3. Performance Review

(a) Current financial period versus previous financial period

(b) Current quarter versus previous quarter

Stockbroking:

Investment Banking:

Investment and Wealth Management:

Futures:

This segment reported PBT of RM0.4 million in 1Q17 compared to LBT of RM0.1 million in

1Q16 due to higher islamic financing activities which resulted in higher profit income.

Investment and wealth management registered a lower loss before tax ("LBT") of RM2.1

million (1Q16: LBT of RM3.8 million) as a result of higher management fee income